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Methodology & Sample

Aims and objectives to evaluate awareness and impact of DOJ’s Ending The Harm — Paramilitary
Gangs campaign:

« Perceived safety of areas where respondents live

- Attitudes towards paramilitary gangs

« Campaign awareness

« Campaign influence

« Changes in attitude as a result of seeing the campaign

Fieldwork conducted as part of an online Northern Ireland Omnibus Survey.

Fieldwork conducted between 2" — 17t December 2024.

« Total sample of n=1,000 respondents

- Sample representative of the Northern Ireland adult (18+) population in terms of age, sex, socio-
economic grouping and area.

All research conducted in accordance with the Market Research Society ethical Code of Conduct.



Tracking Overview

Over one in ten (11%) claimed they did not feel safe living in their area, a perception that was slightly more prevalent
amongst younger respondents, those from C2DE socio-economic backgrounds and those living in urban areas. Higher
proportions suggested the area they lived in was not safe for children (16%) or women (18%).

For over two-thirds (67%), there was a personal connection to the area they lived in, with over a half (53%) who felt positive
about the future of their area.

Almost one in five (18%) did not feel protected by the law and justice system.

Over one in ten (14%) respondents stated they, or friends and family, had been affected by the activities of paramilitary
gangs, a trend that was more notable amongst respondents in the younger age categories, those residing within Belfast City
and those from a Protestant background.

Around one in ten (12%) were in agreement that paramilitaries provided ‘an important service within the community’ (12%)
and helped to ‘protect my community’. The vast majority did not agree with these sentiments.

The vast majority agreed that paramilitary gangs ‘controlled communities with violence, intimidation and drug dealing’ (67 %),
‘exploited hard-working local businesses’ (65%), ‘forced children into violence, stealing their future’ (63%), ‘robbed
businesses by taking their hard-earned money (61%) and groomed children to force them to sell drugs (59%). We can also
observe the impact of advertising awareness at this early stage of analysis, with agreement of these statements being
notably more prevalent amongst those who had prior exposure to the campaign.



Tracking Overview

Some 46% of respondents could recall having heard or seen an advertising or publicity campaign recently regarding
paramilitary gangs and the impact they have on people and communities.

When prompted with the six advertising images, half (50%) could recall having seen the campaign. Awareness was more
prevalent amongst males (53%), those from the ABC1 socio-economic category (57%), as well as those residing within
greater Belfast (60%) and Belfast City (65%).

Takeout from the campaign was both significant and powerful, with the vast majority in agreement the campaign told them
that ‘paramilitaries are just criminals’ (79%), ‘there was no place for paramilitary gangs in Northern Ireland’s future’ (77%),
‘paramilitaries don’t protect you, they intimidate their own communities’ (76%), and they exploited local businesses (71%)
and women and children (69%).

The campaign was regarded as both believable (77%) and impactful (66%).
Almost nine in ten (89%) respondents fully supported what they campaign was saying and trying to do.

Agreement levels for all of the above takeout statements was significantly higher amongst those who were already aware of
the campaign, therefore had prior exposure in advance of the survey.

The overall impact of the campaign proved to be very strong. Having been prompted with the campaign stimulus, levels of
agreement on how paramilitary gangs negatively affected people and local communities rose significantly across all the key
metrics.
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‘I feel a personal

connection to this area’
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘l feel a personal connection to this area’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]



‘I feel positive about the

future of this area’

Strongly agree 9%

Agree 44%

Neither agree nor disagree 35%
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Male I 5690
Female I 5100

18-24 . 5190
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘l feel positive about the future of this area’

[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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I feel prOteCted by the All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

law and justice system’
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Strongly disagree 4%
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘I feel protected by the law and justice system’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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I do not feel safe J'J'Vlng All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

in my area’

Male N 11%
Female I 11%

Strongly agree I 4% Overall 18-24 N 17%

Agreement 25-34 [N 14%
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Agree 7%
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Strongly disagree 27%

Protestant [N 13%
Catholic N 10%

Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘I do not feel safe living in my area’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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I do not feel children All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

are safe in this area’
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Strongly disagree 18%
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Catholic NG 1°%

Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘l do not feel children are safe in this area this area’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]

11



‘T don’t believe women are

safe in this area’
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Disagree 40%

Strongly disagree - 14%
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All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘l don’t believe women are safe in this area this area’

[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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Affected by the activities -
L who have been affected by Paramilitary Ga
of Paramilitary Gangs

Don't Male I /%
know Female I 13%

v

18-24 IR 0%
25-34 I 5%
35-49 N 2%
50-64 I 10%

65+ I 3%

ABC1 NN 12%
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Rest of NI NN 12%

Belfast City NG © 1%
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Q. Have you, or any of your friends and family living in your area, been affected by the activities of Paramilitary Gangs?
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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3 1 4 . .
Paramilitaries prOVJ'de e All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

important service within
the community

Male I 13%
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18-24 I 3%
Strongly agree I 3% Overall 25-34 I 5%
Agreement B 35-49 I 13%
12% 50-64 M 3%

65+ M 2%
Agree 9%
—
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Neither agree nor disagree 19%
Greater Belfast I 10%
Rest of NI NN 141%
Disagree 2204 Urban I 12%
Rural I 9%
Protestant I 11%
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Aware of campaign NI 141%
Not aware of campaign I 11%

Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘Paramilitaries provide an important service within the
community’ 15
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]



'Paramilitary Gangs

control our communities
with violence,
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Neither agree nor disagree 24%
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘Paramilitary Gangs control our communities with

violence, intimidation and drug dealing’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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3 1 4
Paramllltary Gangs (pgoions All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

children and force them to

l4
sell drugs e

Female I 55%

18-24 I /%
Strongly agree 25% Overall 25-34 I 520

Agreement = 35-49 | — 55
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Agree 34%
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Neither agree nor disagree 29%
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Rest of NI I 58%
Disagree 9% Urban I 62%
Rural I — 61%
Protestant I 62%
Strongly disagree :| 2% Catholic INNININGNGEEEE— 51%

Aware of campaign I 59%
Not aware of campaign I 53%

Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘Paramilitary Gangs groom children and force them to
sell drugs’

17
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‘Paramilitary Gangs force

children into violence,
stealing their future’

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘Paramilitary Gangs force children into violence, stealing
their future’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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3 1 4 .
Paramilitaries help All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

protect my community’
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2% Overall 25-34 I 15%
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Disagree 23%
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Strongly disagree 38% Catholic N 12%

Aware of campaign N 14%
Not aware of campaign N 11%

Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘Paramilitaries help protect my community’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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‘Paramilitary Gangs

exploit hard-working local
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘Paramilitary Gangs exploit hard-working local
businesses’

[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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‘Paramilitary Gangs rob

local businesses by taking
their hard-earned money’

Strongly agree 31%

Agree 30%
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Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘Paramilitary Gangs rob local businesses by taking their

hard-earned money’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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3 1 4
Paramllltary Gangs abuse All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

women and girls’

Male I 59%
Female I /7%

18-24 I /2,
Strongly agree - 22% Overall 25-34 I /5%
Agreement =2 35-49 I 510
53% 50-64 I 500

65+ | — 56%
Agree 31%

ABC1 | ——— 60%
C2DE | A7%

Neither agree nor disagree 35%
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Rest of NI I 53%
Disagree 9% Urban I 5657
Rural I 50%
Protestant I 53%
Strongly disagree :| 3% Catholic NG 549

Aware of campaign I 52%
Not aware of campaign NG 15%

Q. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘Paramilitary Gangs abuse women and girls’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000] 22
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Spontaneous Awareness spontaneously aware of publicity campa

Don't Male I /%
know Female I /30
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v

18-24 |HE— A2%
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50-64 | —— 5%
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C2DE | mmmmm— 2.3%

Greater Belfast I 52%
Rest of NI I 42%

Belfast City I 57 %
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Catholic NG 6%

Q. Can you recall having heard or seen an advertising or publicity campaign recently regarding Paramilitary Gangs and
the impact they have on people and communities? 54
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]



Prompted Awareness (6 11 aware of campaign when prompte
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Q. Can you recall having seen these advertising images on outdoor posters or billboards or on social media recently?

[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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3 g _.c
The advertlSlng All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

challenges my views about

Male NG /%
Female NG 0

18-24 I 50,
Overall 25-34 I 200,
Agreement By 35-49 I )
28% 50-64 NN 0’00
L0, 65+ I 16

Strongly agree

Agree

ABCl I 329%
C2DE I ©5%

Neither agree nor disagree 41%

Belfast City I 5670
North of NI NG 50
South of NI NG (%)

0,
20% West of NI NG /%

Disagree

Protestant NG 5%

Strongly disagree 12% Catholic NG 00

Aware of campaign IIIINININGEGNGGEGNNNN 700
Not aware of campaign I 1°%

Q. Having seen the advertising, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘The advertising challenges
my views about Paramilitary Gangs’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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‘Having seen the campaign, I

believe there is no place for
Paramilitary Gangs in

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

19%
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35-49
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17%
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North of NI
South of NI
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Catholic

Aware of campign
Not aware of campaign

All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

. 5290
. 7 2%

. 6190
. 65%
I 7 7%
I 3390
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. 2%
I /2%

. 30%
I 79%
. 799%
I 7 0%

I 30%
I /4%

. 8190
. /3%

Q. Having seen the advertising, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘Having seen the campaign,
| believe there is no place for Paramilitary Gangs in Northern Ireland’s future’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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3 1.0 c
The advertlSlng campaign All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

was believable’

Male I 75%
Female I 7%

| } 18-24 I 65%
Strongly agree 31% Overall 2534 I 5%
HigpeEEuE | = 35-49 I 76%
76% 50-64 I 827

Agree _ 45% 65+ I 85%

ABCL I 859%
C2DE e 699%

Neither agree nor disagree 20%

Belfast City " 82%
North of NI " 78%
South of NI I — 79%

0,
3% West of NI I— 67%

Disagree

I

Protestant T 78%

Strongly disagree || 1% Catholic I 7 7%

| m—

Aware of campaign I 889
Not aware of campaign I 67%

Q. Having seen the advertising, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘The advertising campaign
was believable’ 8
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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The advertlSlng Stz do e All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

was impactful’

Male I 54%
Female I 58%

18-24 |——— 59%
Strongly agree 21%
gly ag - 6 Overall 25-34 I, 5%/
Agreement 35-49 I 659
66% 50-64 I 4%

Agree _ 45% 65+ I 53%

ABCl I /5%
C2DE I—— 59%

Neither agree nor disagree 27%

Belfast City [ 56%
North of NI I 56%
South of NI I /2%
West of NI I—— 599%

Disagree 6%

Protestant I 69%
Strongly disagree | 1% Catholic NN 67%

Aware of campaign I /3%
Not aware of campaign I 5%

Q. Having seen the advertising, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘The advertising campaign
was impactful’

[Base: All respondents: n=1,000] 29



‘The advertising campaign
tells me that

Paramilitaries are just

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Disagree

Strongly disagree
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/T

| s—
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18-24
Overall 25.34
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65+
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North of NI
South of NI
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Aware of campaign
Not aware of campaign

All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

I 5320
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N 34%
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N, S22/
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I 7990
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N 34%
I 7590

Q. Having seen the advertising, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘The advertising campaign
tells me that Paramilitaries are just criminals’
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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‘Paramilitaries don’t All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or]

protect you, they
intimidate their own Male I, 5 1%
Female I /1%

18-24 I 2
Strongly agree Overall 25-34 N G5 0/)
Agreement 3549 I /0,
76% 50-64 | —. 36%
65+ I 0/

Agree

ABCl I, 52
C2DE I [ 1%
Neither agree nor disagree - 21%
Belfast City NN /390
North of NI I 60
I South of NI I 7%

Disagree West of NI I /2%

Protestant N 7/
Strongly disagree | 1% Catholic I 5/,
Aware of campaign I 0/

Not aware of campsign IR )

Q. Having seen the advertising, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘Paramilitaries don’t protect
you, they intimidate their own communities’

[Base: All respondents: n=1,000] 3t



‘The advertising shows how

Paramilitary Gangs exploit
women and children’

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

24%

| 1%
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18-24

Overall 25.34
Agreement B 35.49
69% 50-64

65+

ABC1
C2DE

Belfast City
North of NI
South of NI
West of NI

Protestant
Catholic

Aware of campaign
Not aware of campaign

All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

I 3%
I 67 %

. 5690
I 59%
I /0%
I 7%
I 35%

I /8%
I 6200

. /6%
I 699%
. 7 3%
I 6090

I 4%
I 6790

I 30%
. 6290

Q. Having seen the advertising, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘The advertising shows how

[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]

Paramilitary Gangs exploit women and children’
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3 q ..o
The advertlSlng shows how All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

Paramilitary Gangs exploit

1 in {
our local businesses Male I /0

Female I 68%

1824 I 5 )
Strongly agree 0% Overall 25-34 I )

Agreement 35-49 I 609
71% 50-64 I 30%

Agree _ 41% 65+ | 5%

ABC | —— 30%
C2DE I — 649

Neither agree nor disagree 24%

Belfast City I /4%
North of NI I /3%
South of NI I 1%

0,
5% West of NI IEEE—— 519

Disagree

L]

Protestant I /3%

Strongly disagree || 1% Catholic I /0

| s—

Aware of campaign I 509%
Not aware of campaign I 63%

Q. Having seen the advertising, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘The advertising shows how
Paramilitary Gangs exploit our local businesses’ 33
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]



\
I fully Support what the All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ or

campaign is saying and

Male I 93%
Female I 35%

e 18-24 I 17
& Overall 25-34 I 33
Agreement By getPtQ 8

Strongly agree

89% 50-64 I 0576
Agree 2094 65+ I 007
—
ABCl | 007
C2DE I 17
Neither agree nor disagree 9%

Belfast City [ 949%
North of NI I 9190
South of NI I 92%
West of NI I 93%

Disagree 1%

Protestant I 92%
Strongly disagree || 1% Catholic I 36%

Aware of the campaign I 100%
Not aware of the campaign I /9%

Q. Having seen the advertising, to what extent do you agree or disagree with the following: ‘I fully support what the
campaign is saying and trying to do’

[Base: All respondents: n=1,000] 24
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All who stated ‘Strongly agree’ o
Paramilitary Gangs control our I G
communities with violence, d 80

X

B A Ay A g e L O R A T O o (o0 71
working local businesses e — ]
Paramilitary Gangs force children o IRy
into violence, stealing their future S 7 -
Paramilitary Gangs rob local KW
businesses by taking their hard- TS
Paramilitary Gangs groom children and [ 25
force them to sell drugs 73%
Paramilitary Gangs abuse and control [ 23
women and girls 71

Paramilitaries provide an important | = EWLA
3 3 I 1

o°

service within the community

B Pre-Prompting Campaign

Paramilitaries help to protect my =101%2% W Post-Prompting Campaign

Q. Having seen the advertising, to what extent do you NOW agree or disagree with the following:
[Base: All respondents: n=1,000]
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